In the FX transactions of the Bank, the risk management policy that is also regarded in TRY transactions is used,
and asset-liability is managed so as not to be exposed to foreign exchange risk in transactions that affect FX assets
and liabilities.

The Bank’s foreign exchange bid rates as of the date of the financial statements and five working days prior to that
date:

Current Period 1 USD 1 EUR 1 GBP 100 JPY
Foreign Currency Rate Considered by the Bank 2,3189 2,8207 3,5961 1,9347
Prior;
30.12.2014 2,3235 2,8339 3,609 1,9249
29.12.2014 2,3182 2,8255 3,5997 1,922
26.12.2014 2,3177 2,8368 3,5933 1,9246
25.12.2014 2,3209 2,8312 3,6005 1,9224
24.12.2014 2,3165 2,8317 3,5972 1,9234
Simple arithmetic averages for last 31 days 2,28767 2,82170 3,57137 1,91372

Foreign currency sensitivity:

According to TFRS7, sensitivity of foreign currency assets and liabilities of the Bank to a probable change in
exchange rates that might have a substantial effect is analyzed. In the analysis presented below, a 10% change in
USD and Euro currencies are anticipated.

Effect on profit or loss Effect on equity
Change in currency
rate in %

31 December
2014

31 December
2013

31 December
2014

31 December
2013

USD 10% increase 210 57 210 57
USD 10% decrease (210) (57) (210) (57)
EURO 10% increase 150 84 150 84
EURO 10% decrease (150) (84) (150) (84)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED
UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED
IN TURKISH, SEE NOTE I OF SECTION THREE

İSTANBUL TAKAS VE SAKLAMA BANKASI A.Ş.
NOTES TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2014
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

39

INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL STRUCTURE (Continued)

Information on the foreign currency risk of the Bank:

Current Period EUR USD Other Total
Assets
Cash (Cash in Vault, Foreign Currency Cash, Money in Transit,

Cheques Purchased, Precious Metals) and Balances with the Central